No. 753, A.]

Published June 19, 1911.

CHAPTER 381.

AN ACT to create section 1670m of the statutes, relating to the purchase of cheese at wholesale, and the manner of weighing and paying therefor.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 1670m. 1. Every person, firm or corporation that purchases or engages in the business of purchasing cheese in quantities of fifty pounds or more, in this state shall, in all cases except where otherwise agreed by express contract, correctly weigh or cause to be correctly weighed, each and every bex or nackage thereof, at or before the time that such cheese shall be delivered to the purchaser, or to any common carrier for the purchaser for shipment, and every such person, firm or corporation shall make payment for all such choese purchased, according to the weight so ascertained, and at the price or amount therefor agreed upon with the owner or vender of such cheese at the time of such delivery, except for such cheese as shall be found to be of inferior quality by a test thereof made at or before the time of such delivery.

2. Any person, firm or corporation violating the provisions of this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof, shall be punished by a fine of not less than ten nor more than two hundred dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 15, 1911.

No. 1006, A.]

[Published June 19, 1911.

CHAPTER 382.

AN ACT to confirm, ratify and validate the creation and organization of the town of Wascott, in Douglas county; to confirm the election of officers of said town and ratify their acts.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The proceeding in the circuit court of Douglas county, commenced by a petition presented March 4th, 1910. and filed in said court upon the 22d day of March, 1910, and terminating by a judgment and order dated March 26th, 1910, and entered upon the 28th day of March, 1910, which said pro-